Operating income (loss)

64,950

3,344

32,231

100,525

Other Income (Expense):

Interest income

1,823

666

—

2,489

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized

(50,904) (21,983) (44,267)(d) (117,154)
Acquisition costs

(35,230) —

35,230(a) —

Other, net

9,703

(248) —

9,455

Total other income (expense)

(74,608) (21,565) (9,037) (105,210)
Income (loss) before income taxes

(9,658) (18,221) 23,194

(4,685)
Income tax (provision) benefit, net

1,697

(3,316) 1(e) (1,618)
Net income (loss)

(7,961) (21,537) 23,195

(6,303)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests

357

(254) —

103

Net income (loss) attributable to the HSS common shareholder

$ (8,318) $ (21,283) $ 23,195

$ (6,406)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

47

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

HSS
Historical

Pre-Acquisition
Hughes

Communication
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total

(In thousands)

Revenue:

Services and other revenue

$ 53,815

$ 791,324

$ (5,718)(a) $ 839,421

Services and other revenue - DISH Network

208,364

—

—

208,364

Equipment revenue

—

252,003

—

252,003

Total revenue

262,179

1,043,327

(5,718) 1,299,788

Costs and Expenses: (exclusive of depreciation shown below)

Cost of sales - services and other

65,469

493,023

(100,909)(b) 457,583

Cost of sales - equipment

—

234,805

(16,395)(a)(b) 218,410

Selling, general and administrative expenses

12,072

226,791

(18,980)(a)(b) 219,883

Depreciation and amortization

95,069

3,084

127,912(c) 337,352

111,287(b)

Total costs and expenses

172,610

957,703

102,915

1,233,228

Operating income (loss)

89,569

85,624

(108,633) 66,560

Other Income (Expense):

Interest income

26

2,043

—

2,069

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized

(23,640) (59,345) (80,190)(d) (163,175)

Other, net 1,289 374 — 1,663
Total other income (expense)

(22,325) (56,928) (80,190) (159,443)
Income (loss) before income taxes

67,244

28,696

(188,823) (92,883)
Income tax (provision) benefit, net

(24,812) (5,716) 69,676(e) 39,148

Net income (loss)

42,432

22,980

(119,147) (53,735)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests

—

193

—

193

Net income (loss) attributable to the HSS common shareholder

$ 42,432

$ 22,787

$ (119,147) $ (53,928)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

48

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a)   Represents pro forma adjustments necessary to reflect the Acquisition and related financing transactions, including (i) the reduction of revenue and